“Loan Documents” means those documents, reports and materials described in Schedule C 

attached hereto under the heading “Loan Documents”. 

“Nominee” means Hudson’s Bay Company ULC / Compagnie de la Baie d’Hudson SRI.

“Notice” has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 8.18.

“Outstanding Principal Loan Amount” means Seventy-Five Million and 00/100 Dollars 

($75,000,000.00).

“Person” means an individual, partnership, corporation, trust, unincorporated organization, 

government, or any department or agency thereof, and the successors and assigns thereof or the 

heirs, executors, administrators or other legal representatives of an individual.